FAQ-I


Promotion of the Civil Society Dialogue between EU and Turkey

TR 0604.01/01 Towns and Municipalities
CLARIFICATIONS
Note: Most of the questions regarding these Calls for Proposals can be answered by reading the Grant Guidelines in detail.

Question 1. Is there any inconveniency to be partner for municipalities that have (SSK) premium debt?
Answer 1. No. According to the Section 2.1.1(2) in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”; 
“Potential applicants may not participate in calls for proposals or be awarded grants if  … (d)  they have not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of social security contributions or the payment of taxes in accordance with the legal provisions of the country in which they are established or with those of the Republic of Turkey  or those of the country where the action is to take place”  and according to guideline 2.1.2 Partners must satisfy the same eligibility criteria as applicants.
But if the municipalities:

· which have restructured their social security contribution debts in accordance with The Social Security Organisation Law no. 4958 provisional Article 1, point (k), can prove their instalment payments with relevant documents,

· which have restructured their tax debts in accordance with Tax Peace Law no.4811, can prove their related payments with the documents obtained from their Tax Authority,

· which signs a sworn statement that they have restructured their debts in accordance with the Cabinet Decision no.2005/8928 until the deadline for proposals  submission,

and/or in a position to sign “Declaration by the Applicant” that they do not fall into the case of “they have not fulfilled obligations relating to the payment of social security contributions or the payment of taxes in accordance with the legal provisions of the country in which they are established or with those of the country of the Contracting Authority or those of the country where the action is to take place” (Section 2.1.1 bullet (d) of the Guidelines for Applicants), providing that they enclose this Declaration (Section VI of the Application Form) in their applications, they can apply to this Grant Scheme.
Question 2. Does "Be municipalities (including metropolitan municipalities) or unions of municipalities" part in Eligibility Criteria section include Turkish Municipalities Union or other regional unions?
Answer 2. Yes. According to the Section 2.1.1(1) in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;
“In order to be eligible for a grant, applicants must “be municipalities (including metropolitan municipalities) or unions of municipalities”

Question 3. Can prefecture (provincial government) apply for a grant?
Answer 3. No. According to the Section 2.1.1(1) in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;

“In order to be eligible for a grant, applicants must be municipalities (including metropolitan municipalities) or unions of municipalities” and be nationals of the Republic of Turkey”

In addition to that;

According to the Section 2.1.2 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;

Applicants’ partners must satisfy the same eligibility criteria as applicants. In addition to the categories referred to in section 2.1.1(1), the following are however also eligible: 

• Municipalities in EU Member States and EU Candidate countries;  

• Unions of municipalities in EU Member States and Candidate countries.
On the other hand;

According to the Section 2.1.2 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the call for Proposals for 2007”;

“Associates do not have to meet the eligibility criteria referred to in Section 2.1.1.”

Question 4. Can we revise our city plans through this Grant Scheme?
Answer 4. No. According to the Section 2.1.3 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;
“The following types of action are ineligible: - projects with provisions for financing the usual (routine) activities of the applicant organisations and partners …”

Question 5. Can we build a Cultural and Seminar Palace in the town?
Answer 5. No. According to the Section 2.1.3 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;
“The following types of action are ineligible: … - investment projects …”

Question 6. Can we purchase City Information System Programme?
Answer 6. According to the Section 2.1.3 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;
“… eligible direct costs borne by the Beneficiary and his partners include:   - purchase of new or rental costs for (old/new) equipment specifically for the purposes of the Action (incl. purchase of IT equipment and software, interpretation systems/equipment),”
So the purchase of this software programme is an eligible cost, provided that it is directly relevant for the purposes of the project.
Question 7. Who can apply for the project? Can foreign municipalities also apply for a grant?
Answer 7. In order to be eligible for a grant, applicants must be nationals of the Republic of Turkey.
Question 8. Can Special Provincial Administration apply for Grant Program?
Answer 8. No. According to Section 2.1.1 In order to be eligible for a grant, applicants must be municipalities (including metropolitan municipalities) or unions of municipalities

Question 9. Can an institution that represents several municipalities be partner in this Grant Programme?
Answer 9. Yes. According to the Section 2.1.2 in the “Guideline for applicants responding to the call for proposals for 2007”;
Applicants’ partners must satisfy the same eligibility criteria as applicants. In addition to the categories referred to in section 2.1.1(1), the following are however also eligible: 

• Municipalities in EU Member States and EU Candidate countries;  

• Unions of municipalities in EU Member States and Candidate countries.
Question 10. If you have any finished projects that could be suitable example for us, can you please send us through electronic mail?
Answer 10. No. Annex A Grant Application Form is a sample format intended to be used in applying for EU Grants. All information which you may require while preparing your application is given in the application documents published in the web pages in the addresses http://abgs.gov.tr and http://www.cfcu.gov.tr.

Question 11. Can public officials work in the projects and get salary?
Answer 11. Public officials can work in the projects but According to the Section 2.1.3 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;

“The following costs are not eligible: -salaries of governmental officials”

Question 12. Which organisations or institutions will evaluate the projects?
Answer 12. According to the Section 1.1 in the “Guideline for applicants responding to the call for proposals for 2007”;

“…  The institutional framework of the Grant Scheme includes the Prime Ministry Secretariat General for EU Affairs (EUSG) and the Central Finance and Contracts Unit (CFCU) of the Republic of Turkey. EUSG as the Beneficiary of the Programme will be responsible for the technical implementation of the programme according to the rules of the Operational Agreement signed with the CFCU and also will co-ordinate the monitoring of the grants awarded under the overall supervision of the Programme Authorising Officer (PAO). The CFCU is the Contracting Authority for the Programme, and is responsible for the administrative and financial implementation of the Grant Schemes. The CFCU has ultimate responsibility for the correct use of Grant funds and is responsible for the tendering, contracting and payments and is referred to in this document as the Contracting Authority.”

Question 13. Is it possible to shift the contingency reserve to any part in the budget item, or does it have any other condition.
Answer 13. According to the Section 2.6 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;

“Amendments to the contract and variations within the budget: …. This method may not be used to amend the heading for overhead costs and contingency reserve (see Article 9.2 of the General Conditions).
And according to Section 2.1.4 of the Guideline “it can only be used with the prior written authorisation of the CFCU.”
Question 14. We would like to submit a (X) project. Is this project eligible?
Answer 14. All projects that fall within the objectives and priorities of the present Call for Proposals are eligible. At the project preparation stage, section 2.1.3 (sectors, themes and types of action) should be examined in detail. The final decision about the awarding will be made by the Contracting Authority upon the recommendation of the Evaluation Committee. Please see Section 2.3 in the Grant Guidelines “Evaluation and Selection of Applications”.

Question 15. In the category "Eligible costs" what is meant by "Visibility costs"?

Answer 15. You can find detailed information at http://www.cfcu.gov.tr/files/Visibility_Guidelines.pdf
Question 16. In the category "Eligible costs" what is meant by "Subcontracting expenditures"?
Answer 16. During implementation of your project you can subcontract some of the actions to the third parties such as training, case studies, surveys etc.

Question 17. Can we employ new staff outside of our organisation during implementation of the project?
Answer 17. Yes. Project staff can be from outside of your organisation.

Question 18. What is role of associates in the project and what is the difference among partner, associates and subcontractors?
Answer 18. According to the Section 2.1.2 in the “Guideline for Applicants Responding to the Call for Proposals for 2007”;
Other organisations may be involved in the action. Such associates play a real role in the action but may not receive funding from the grant with the exception of per diem or travel costs. Associates do not have to meet the eligibility criteria referred to in section 2.1.1.

Applicants’ partners participate in implementing the action, and the costs they incur are eligible in the same way as those incurred by the grant Beneficiary. They must therefore satisfy the same eligibility criteria as applicants.

The grant beneficiaries have the possibility to award contracts to subcontractors.  Subcontractors are neither partners nor associates, and are subject to the procurement rules set out in Annex IV to the standard grant contract.
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